

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND  
KENTUCKY, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
KIAN HUDSON  
JULIA C. PAYNE  
Deputy Attorneys General

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI-  
SIONS INVOLVED..... 2

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE  
CASE ..... 3

I. The Fetal Disposition Provision ..... 5

II. The Non-Discrimination Provision..... 6

III. The Decisions Below ..... 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .... 14

I. The Court Should Resolve the Circuit Conflict  
over the Nationally Important Question  
Whether States May Require Fetal Remains  
To Be Handled the Same as Other Human  
Remains..... 14

A. The decision below conflicts with the Eighth Circuit’s decision upholding an identical requirement in Minnesota .....	14
B. The fetal remains provision is valid.....	19
II. Whether States May Preclude Discriminatory Abortion Based on the Race, Sex, or Disability of the Fetus (Including Down Syndrome) Is a Nationally Important Question Worthy of Immediate Consideration .....	22
A. States need to address the newly emergent threat of abortions targeting the race, sex, and disability of the fetus, and the stakes are too high to await further percolation .....	22
B. The non-discrimination provision does not interfere with the right protected by <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Apr. 19, 2018).....	1a
Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana (October 11, 2017).....	46a

Order on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana (September 22, 2017).....	48a
Entry Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana (June 30, 2016).....	76a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (June 25, 2018).....	114a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (June 8, 2018).....	127a
Final Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (June 25, 2018).....	129a
Indiana Code chapter 16-34-4.....	131a
Indiana Code subsection 16-34-2-1.1(a)(1)(k).....	135a
Indiana Code section 16-34-3-4.....	136a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Cavel International, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir.).....	20
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	27
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	19, 29
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>MKB Management Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> 888 F.3d 300 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....	1

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> 265 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Ind. 2017) .....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> 194 F. Supp. 3d 818 (S.D. Ind. 2016) .....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota v. Minnesota,</i> 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	14, 19, 26, 27
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes,</i> No. 18-3329 (6th Cir. filed Apr. 12, 2018).....	25
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	9, 14, 19, 28

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2

**STATUTES**

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3204 .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3603.02 .....	25
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1904 (eff. Jan. 1, 2018).....	25
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-801 .....	17
Ind. Code § 16-21-11-6 .....	5
Ind. Code § 16-25-4.5-2 .....	6
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(1)(K) .....	6, 7, 8
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-2(a).....	5
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4(a).....	5
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-1(b).....	6
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-4 .....	8
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-5 .....	6, 8
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-6 .....	6, 8
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-7 .....	6, 8
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-8 .....	6, 8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6726.....	25
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.1.2 .....	25
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1191.2 .....	17

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Minn. Stat. § 145.1621 .....	15
Minn. Stat. § 145.1621(3) .....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.121 .....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-131.10.....	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04.1.....	25
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.10 .....	25
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3701.341 .....	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-301.10.....	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-731.2.....	25
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-64 .....	25
Tex. Health & Safety § 697.004.....	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amber Haque, <i>Labour Calls for Ban on Early Foetus Sex Test</i> , BBC News, Sept. 17, 2018, <a href="https://bbc.in/2QMHgD7">https://bbc.in/2QMHgD7</a> .....	25
Brian G. Skotko, <i>With New Prenatal Testing, Will Babies with Down Syndrome Slowly Disappear?</i> , 94 Disease in Childhood 823 (2009).....	23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

- Dave Maclean, *Iceland Close to Becoming First Country Where No Down's Syndrome Children Are Born*, Independent, Aug. 16, 2017, <https://ind.pn/2OnbGis> .....26
- Down Syndrome: Update on the State of the Science and Potential for Discoveries Across Other Major Diseases Hearing Before Subcomm. on Labor, Health and Human Servs., and Educ. of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, 163rd Cong. (2017) (statement of Frank Stephens, Quincy Jones Advocate, Global Down Syndrome Foundation, Board Member, Special Olympics Virginia), available at <https://bit.ly/2QKIPLg>* .....24
- George Will, *The Real Down Syndrome 'Problem'*, National Review, Mar. 15, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2tRXnZm> .....26
- Gert de Graaf et al., *Estimates of the Live Births, Natural Losses, and Elective Terminations with Down Syndrome in the United States*, 167A Am. J. Med. Ethics 756 (2015). .....22
- Jaime L. Natoli et al., *Prenatal Diagnosis of Down Syndrome: A Systematic Review of Termination Rates (1995–2011)*, 32 Prenatal Diagnosis 142, 150 (Feb. 2012).....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

- Kelsey Harkness, *Sex Selection Abortions Are Rife in the U.S.*, Newsweek, Apr. 14, 2016, <https://bit.ly/2IQ0AfK> .....24, 25
- Ruth Graham, *Choosing Life with Down Syndrome*, Slate, May 31, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2A7n3Ct> .....24
- Tim J. McGuire, *Aborting Fetuses with Down Syndrome Should Be Legal. But It's Still Wrong.*, The Washington Post, Mar. 30, 2018, <https://wapo.st/2yH5zLl>.....24
- Tony Cook, *Indiana Medical Waste Firm Fined for Handling Fetal Tissue*, Indianapolis Star, Feb. 17, 2016, <https://bit.ly/2OnYkCJ> .....5
